
 
 

27 October 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
This meeting will be held virtually via Zoom,  
and livestreamed here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g 

Despatched: 19.10.20 

 

 

 

Special Cabinet  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Fleming; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Dickins   
Cllrs. McArthur, Dyball, Maskell and Thornton 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered. 
 

  

REPORTS ALSO CONSIDERED BY THE CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEES 
 
 
2.   Planning for the Future White Paper  (Pages 1 - 42) James Gleave  

Tel: 01732227326 
 

  
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 2 – Planning White Paper 

 
The attached report will be considered by the Development & Conservation 
Advisory Committee on 20 October 2020.  The relevant Minute extract was 
therefore not available prior to the printing of this agenda and will follow 
when available. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING WHITE PAPER 

Cabinet – 27 October 2020 

 

 

Background and introduction 

1 Planning for the Future, the Government’s Planning White Paper was 
published for a 12-week period of consultation on 6th August 2020. The 
document sets out a series of proposed reforms to the planning system 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive, Chief Officer - Planning & Regulatory 

Services 

Status: For Decision  

Also considered by: Development & Conservation Advisory Committee – 20 

October 2020 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: This report summarises the key content of the 

Government’s Planning White Paper and includes the Council’s proposed 

response to the document. 

This report supports the Key Aim of: Protecting the Green Belt and 

Supporting and developing the local economy 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Julia Thornton 

Contact Officer: James Gleave, Ext. 7326 

Recommendation to Development and Conservation Advisory Committee:   

That the Development and Conservation Advisory Committee notes the content 

of the report and recommends to Cabinet that the proposed response to the 

Planning White Paper should be approved and submitted to the Government, in 

advance of the submission deadline of 29 of October 2020. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

That Cabinet approves that the proposed response to the Planning White Paper 

be submitted to the government, in advance of the submission deadline of  29 

October 2020. 

Reason for recommendation:  

To ensure that the Council’s views on this important emerging national policy 

document are passed on to the Government, so they can be taken into 

consideration. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



which, in the Government’s view, will help to build the homes the country 
needs, bridge the generational divide and recreate an ownership society in 
which more people have the dignity and security of a home of their own. 
The proposals are described as being at the centre of multiple national 
challenges, including the shortage of high quality homes and places, 
combating climate change, rebalancing the economy and supporting the 
construction sector. 

2 The proposed reforms to the system are presented as three pillars of: 

 Planning for Development: related to changes in the preparation of 
Local Plans and the Development Management system;  

 Planning for Beautiful Places: to improve design and placemaking; 
and  

 Planning for Infrastructure and Connected Places: which seeks to 
meet the demands for public services and infrastructure generated by 
new development. 

3 Fundamentally, the proposals are presented in the light of the Prime 
Minister’s foreword to the White Paper: 

‘Thanks to our planning system, we have nowhere near enough homes in the 
right places. People cannot afford to move to where their talents can be 
matched with opportunity. Businesses cannot afford to grow and create 
jobs. The whole thing is beginning to crumble and the time has come to do 
what too many have for too long lacked the courage to do – tear it down 
and start again.’ 

4 This report explains the key content of the White Paper, the implications for 
Sevenoaks and introduces the Council’s proposed response, which is 
attached at Appendix 1.  

Summary of Proposals 

5 The White Paper contains a far from concise preamble of four separate 
sections, comprising an introduction to the problems with current planning 
system, a vision for England’s new planning system, a summary of the 
proposals and a description of the changes that will emerge, should the 
proposals be implemented. The key points are: 

 A more streamlined, democratic planning process and the 
replacement of all plan making law in England. Key aspects of the 
proposals include a simplified and standardised structure for Local 
Plans, which should identify areas for growth, renewal and 
protection. Other aspects of the proposals include a single, 
sustainable development test for plans and a statutory 30-month 
timescale for their production. The duty to co-operate and 
sustainability appraisals will be abolished.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 A ‘digital first’ approach to the planning process. Local authorities 
will be encouraged to use digital technology in the process of plan 
making and decision taking.  

 An increased focus on design an
[...]
evenoaks and initial responses to the consultation questions. Follow up 
online question and answer sessions were held on 13 and 15 September. Key 
issues raised by members during these sessions were: 

 The response to the consultation should highlight the unique nature of 
development constraints in Sevenoaks. 

 Emphasis on striking a balance between the protection of the Green Belt 
and meeting housing need. 

 Concerns expressed regarding affordable housing delivery in Sevenoaks 

 Digital methods of plan making, decision taking and consultation are not 
always appropriate.  

 Housing delivery is not entirely dependent on local authorities and requires 
developers to build out consents. 

 Queries were raised regarding how neighbourhood plans will fit into the 
process. 

 No mention of locally listed buildings. 

 How do the proposals for design and beauty fit with the increased scope of 
permitted development? 

 Very little on how local authorities will secure infrastructure through the 
levy.  

 Further detail needed on whether there is scope for area specific rates. The 
removal of CIL and S106 is not necessarily welcomed.  

 The proposed affordable housing threshold of 40 units is not supported and 
will reduce the delivery of affordable homes in Sevenoaks.  

Council’s Response to the White Paper 

30 The Council’s proposed response to the White Paper, which takes account of 
the points raised by Councillors during the Q&A sessions, is attached at 
Appendix 1 of this report.  

Next Steps 

31 Subject to approval, the Council’s response will be submitted to the 
Government in advance of the close of the consultation period on 29 
October 2020. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no financial implications regarding this report.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

There are no legal implications regarding this report.  

Equality Assessment (Compulsory heading – do not delete) 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Net Zero 

This has been addressed in the main report. 

 

Conclusion 

Officers will be happy to take any questions regarding the content of the White 
Paper and the Council’s proposed response to the consultation at the meeting. 

 

  

Richard Morris 

Deputy Chief Executive, Chief Officer - Planning & Regulatory Services 

Appendices 

The Council’s Proposed Response to: 

Pillar 1: Planning for development 

Pillar 2: Planning for beautiful places   

Pillar 3: Planning for Infrastructure and Connected Places 

Background Papers 

Link to the White Paper document. 

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-for-the-future 

 

. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-for-the-future


 
RESPONSES FROM SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL TO THE PLANNING WHITE 
PAPER 
 
PILLAR 1- PLANNING FOR DEVELOPMENT 

 
 

1. What top three words do you associate most with the planning system? 

Fair Open Transparent  

 

2a. Do you get involved with planning decisions in your local area. 

Yes 

 

b. If not, why not? 

 

n/a 

 

3. Our proposals will make it easier to access plans and contribute your views 

to planning decisions. How would you like to find out about plans and planning 

proposals in the future? 

Sevenoaks District Council (The Council) believes a variety of consultation methods 

are required to reach as many members of the community as possible. Whilst we 

welcome the increased digitalisation of the planning process, it is important to 

recognise the barriers that some residents may face with digital consultation 

methods, in particular new technologies and interactive tools.  

 

Community involvement and engagement is at the heart of the plan-making 

process. The Council goes above and beyond what is required and as set out in the 

Council’s ‘Statement of Community 
[...]
 

strategy could lead to publically owned land just be taken over. It would be 

helpful if the Govt could provide more details in regard to these initiatives 

and their intentions as SDC would not want to use well used and profitable 

land, nor would they want to jump through a number of hoops to keep it. 

SDC would welcome more clarification to confirm that local authorities will 

still have authority to determine how these sites are used.  

 

4. SDC are also concerned that in the Government’s insistence that the SME 

builders are being disproportionately penalised by the current CIL system. 

No evidence has been provided to support this claim. In this highly 

restricted District (93% Greenbelt), where many of the developments are on 

the small side and where we therefore probably have a higher than average 

proportion of SME builders, we also have no evidence that this is preventing 

them from developing sites or that they are being unfairly penalised against 

Page 40

Agenda Item 2



 
RESPONSES FROM SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL TO THE PLANNING 
WHITE PAPER 
 

PILLAR 3 - PLANNING FOR INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONNECTED PLACES 

 
 

larger developers. SDC would therefore like to see clearer evidence to 

support this claim and if this is provided how these new proposals 

specifically address this issue. 

 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Planning for the Future White Paper
	02 PWP Report - Final
	02 Pillar 1 Responses final
	02 Pillar 2 Responses final
	02 Pillar 3 Responses final




Minutes of the meeting


75 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2020 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Dyball, Maskell, McArthur and Thornton 
  
 Cllrs. Griffiths, Hunter and McGarvey were also present. 

 
 
133.    Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 
 
134.    Planning for the Future White Paper  

 
The Development & Conservation Portfolio Holder presented the report which 
sought Members’ approval to the proposed consultation response to the 
Government’s Planning White Paper.  The proposed reforms to the system were 
presented as three pillars: Planning for Development; Planning for Beautiful 
Places; Planning for Infrastructure and Connected Places; and the proposed 
response addressed each of these in turn.   
 
The Chairman of Development & Conservation Advisory Committee advised Cabinet 
that the Advisory Committee had considered the same report and noted that where 
the report may say ‘no’ to a question the actual draft response currently stated 
‘not sure,’ for example as set out for Question 22 (a).  Members had agreed that 
they would prefer a ‘no’ followed by an explanation and generally commented that 
responses could be more substantive.   
 
The desire for officers to be more clear in their responses that the current 
planning system works well and the need to ‘fix’ what perhaps only needed 
‘tweaking’ was also requested.  It was discussed whether this should be in a 
covering letter but Members were keen to see this in their response for questions 
as this was more likely to be considered.  It had also been acknowledged that 
there were a number of minor typographical and grammar amendments that were 
still required. 
 
The Strategic Planning Manager set out the level of engagement undertaken in 
developing the response the White Paper.  The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief 
Officer for Planning & Regulatory Services also set out the Council’s approach to 
the proposals. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 



Cabinet - 27 October 2020 

76 
 

 
Resolved:  That  
 
a) the content of the report be noted; 
  
b) delegated authority be granted to the Deputy Chief Executive and Chief 

Officer for Planning & Regulatory Services, after consultation with the 
Development & Conservation Portfolio Holder, to  

 
i) make minor typographical and grammar corrections as required 
 
ii) ensure all answers were as robust and comprehensive as possible, 

with ‘not sure’ being amended to ‘no’ with justification, where 
applicable, and to include reference in the response that the 
current planning system worked well and there was no need to ‘fix’ 
it 

 
iii) check whether it was possible to submit a covering letter and 

produce a draft if allowed;  
 
c) the proposed response to the Planning White Paper be approved as 

amended above, and submitted to the Government, in advance of the 
submission deadline of 29 October 2020. 

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.39 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


